

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**943 WRIT PETITION NO. 15789 OF 2023**

**MADHUKAR KACHARU JADHAV AND OTHERS**

**VERSUS**

**SUBHADRABAI BABURAO BANSODE AND ANOTHER**

...

Mr. S. M. Ganachari, AGP for Respondent No.2

Mr. Quadri Syed Raheel h/f. Mr. S. S. Kazi, Advocate for Respondent No.1

...

**CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.**

**DATE : 26.03.2026**

**PER COURT :-**

. An application under Order I, Rule 10 of the CPC for impleading the applicants as parties in the land acquisition reference proceeding was dismissed by the Reference Court vide the impugned order. The petitioner has challenged the said order. Vide order dated 23.07.2024, this Court specifically observed that there is no stay of the reference proceeding. The interim application was filed in 2021, and the impugned order was passed on 21.10.2022.

2. It appears that the reference proceedings have not yet progressed. Despite the specific observation by this Court that there is no stay of the reference proceeding, it seems that the proceedings are still pending before the Reference Court. It is again observed that there is no hindrance for the Reference Court to proceed with the trial on its own merits.

2. Today, none appears for the petitioner.

3. Stand over to 07.05.2026.

**[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]**